
he Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Reconciliation

Act of 1996 (PRWORA) fundamen-
tally changes federal child care assistance pro-
grams. The legislation eliminates federal child
care entitlements and consolidates the major
sources of federal child care subsidies for low-
income children into a single block grant to
states. At the same time, PRWORA
transforms the Aid to Families
with Dependent Children
(AFDC) program into a block
grant and expands its work
participation requirements,
thereby increasing the
need for child care among
families newly entering
the workforce.

Under these changes,
states gain increased flexi-
bility for designing and target-
ing their child care assistance
programs. They also assume addi-
tional responsibilities for addressing the
need for child care assistance. The child care
block grant preserves some shared federal and
state responsibility for child care funding by
making a portion of the federal block grant
funds dependent on the level of state child care
spending. Under this new financing mecha-
nism, total funds available for child care could
change dramatically depending on a state’s
own level of investment.

Below we outline the changes in federal
child care programs and explore the implica-

tions of alternative scenarios for child care
funding across states.

Changes in Federal Child
Care Programs

PRWORA consolidates the four key
federal child care assistance programs for low-

income families into a single block grant
to states—the Child Care and

Development Fund (CCDF).1

The legislation provides up to
$2.97 billion in federal fund-
ing for the CCDF in FY
1997, an increase of $600
million, or 27 percent, over
prior law (see table 1).

The CCDF funds are
divided into three compo-

nents: mandatory funds,
matching funds, and discre-

tionary funds.2 Each state is enti-
tled to receive a share of the manda-

tory funds ($1.20 billion in FY 1997) with
no matching requirements. State allocations of
these funds are based on the highest of a state’s
FY 1994, FY 1995, or average FY 1992–1994
federal Title IV-A child care funding. The
matching funds ($0.77 billion for FY 1997) are
available to states that maintain spending equal
to their prior IV-A child care match.3 Child care
expenditures above that level will be matched
by federal dollars up to the state’s allocated
share of these funds.4 The maximum allocations
across the states are based on the proportion of
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the state’s children under age 13. The
legislation also authorizes $1 billion
each year in discretionary funds,
which are subject to annual appropria-
tion. These funds are distributed to
states according to the prior rules gov-
erning the distribution of Child Care
and Development Block Grant
(CCDBG) funds. Those rules based
allocations on the proportion of chil-
dren under 5 years old, the number of
children receiving free or reduced-
price school lunches, and the state’s
average per capita income.5

Three of the four programs con-
solidated into the CCDF block grant
existed under Title IV-A of the Social
Security Act. The AFDC Child Care
Program provided child care entitle-
ments to families who were receiving
AFDC and were working or in an edu-
cation or training program. The
Transitional Child Care Program
offered assistance to families who
were making the shift from AFDC to
work. Under the third program, At-
Risk Child Care, states were entitled
to receive funds up to a capped
amount to serve working families who
were “at-risk” of coming onto AFDC
if they did not receive assistance with
child care. Together, these three pro-
grams would have provided about

$1.4 billion in federal funding for FY
1997 under prior law, according to
projections by the Congressional
Budget Office.6 All three of the Title
IV-A child care programs required
state matching funds to draw down
federal dollars, based on the Medicaid
matching rate (see note 4). 

The fourth child care program
incorporated into the CCDF—the
CCDBG—provided federal child care
funds for states to assist low-income
families, as well as for activities to
improve the overall quality and sup-
ply of child care for all families.7 We
assume that CCDBG funding in FY
1997 would have been $935 million,
the amount provided in each of the
previous two years. 

As noted above, the consolida-
tion of these four sources of child care
funds under PRWORA eliminates all
federal child care entitlements that
existed under the Title IV-A pro-
grams, providing states with
increased flexibility in targeting their
child care dollars. However, with this
expanded flexibility comes greater
responsibility for operating programs
within a new constraint. The legisla-
tion repeals the open-ended federal
entitlement to families for Title IV-A
child care, placing a cap on the level

of federal child care funds that a state
may access. States no longer automat-
ically receive increased federal fund-
ing in response to greater child care
use whether due to caseload growth
or to larger shares of the caseload
engaged in work activities or transi-
tioning off welfare. 

In addition to direct changes to
child care assistance programs under
PRWORA, two other components of
the legislation may affect the availabil-
ity of child care funds. First, the new
law allows states to transfer up to 30
percent of their AFDC-replacement
block grant (the State Family
Assistance Grant) from cash assistance
to child care. The State Family
Assistance Grant equals the sum of the
state’s recent federal funding for
AFDC, the Job Opportunities and
Basic Skills (JOBS) training program,
and Emergency Assistance (a total of
about $16.4 billion for FY 1997 for all
states) and funds the new Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
program.8 This provision could add up
to $4.9 billion in funding for child care
assistance to the roughly $3 billion
provided by the CCDF. 

Second, PRWORA reduces fund-
ing for the Title XX Social Services
Block Grant (SSBG)—which states
may spend on a variety of social ser-
vices including child care—by 15
percent per year over the 1996–2002
period. In FY 1997, this lowers total
SSBG funding from $3 billion to $2.6
billion.9 Data on the use of the SSBG
for child care are limited, but evi-
dence suggests that the SSBG funds
some child care in most states.10

Child Care Funding
Scenarios 

The new block grant provides the
potential for substantially greater
child care funding, but the extent to
which these increases will be realized
depends on the options adopted by
states regarding this funding.11

Though no longer required for partic-
ipation in the federal program, a state
could choose to maintain its present
spending on child care.12 Or, with
elimination of the Title IV-A match-
ing requirements, a state could
instead choose to limit child care
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Table 1
Federal Funding of Child Care Assistance Programs for Low-Income

Families under Prior Law and under PRWORA
(FY 1997 funding, in billions of dollars)

Prior Law PRWORA

Title IV-A Child Care Child Care and Development Fund 

AFDC and Transitional Mandatory Funds $1.200
Child Care $1.105 Matching Funds .767

At-Risk Child Care .300 Discretionary Funds 1.000

Child Care and Development
Block Grant (CCDBG) a .935

Total $2.340 Total $2.967

Sources: For Title IV-A Child Care: Federal Budgetary Implications of the Personal
Responsibility and W ork Oppor tunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 .  1996. Congressional Budget
Office, December. For Child Care and Development Fund: Child Care Pr ogram Instr uction .
1996. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration on Children, Youth and
Families. October 30.

a. The CCDBG was authorized through FY 1995 and continued to operate under a continuing
resolution in FY 1996. The estimated funding level for FY 1997 equals the amount appropriat-
ed for the CCDBG in each of FYs 1995 and 1996.
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Sources: Total FY 1995 federal and state spending on Title IV-A and CCDBG (excluding the 25 percent set-aside for quality and accessibility improvement)
is from U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Ways and Means, 1996, 1996 Gr een Book . The PRWORA figures are based on the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services’ estimated FY 1997 state allocations for the Child Care and Development Fund. These figures exclude the 4 percent quality
set-aside and funds for technical assistance. Percent of federal IV-A At-Risk Funds drawn down are from Gina Adams and Nicole Oxendine Poersch, 1996.
Who Car es? State Commitment to Child Care and Early Education. Washington, D.C.: Children’s Defense Fund, December.

a. In adjusting the FY 1995 figures to FY 1997 dollars, we used the August 1996 CBO prediction that the GDP inflator would increase by 5.47 percent from
1995 to 1997.

b. These allocations may be adjusted by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Table 2

Federal and Related State Child Care Funding for Low-Income Families, under Alternative Scenarios

Alabama $39,512 $57,415 $42,107 $35,211 $27,902 95%
Alaska 7,967 12,755 8,778 5,233 19,083 100
Arizona 45,951 65,644 46,932 36,867 66,726 100
Arkansas 15,688 27,117 18,395 16,508 17,020 63
California 306,962 486,303 297,822 204,876 1,120,145 66
Colorado 26,458 48,328 29,370 20,384 40,666 100
Connecticut 42,091 60,439 43,663 24,924 80,036 100 
Delaware 12,528 15,903 12,179 6,999 9,687 100
District of Columbia 9,281 13,674 11,152 6,432 27,783 100
Florida 122,040 185,239 122,774 89,350 168,287 100
Georgia 87,543 119,756 88,101 65,933 99,223 36
Hawaii 8,953 20,263 13,748 8,528 29,671 100
Idaho 7,763 13,697 8,857 7,681 9,555 100
Illinois 149,066 217,762 153,032 93,422 175,517 100
Indiana 63,681 81,488 57,834 42,478 62,040 67
Iowa 22,858 34,046 22,682 17,383 39,026 100
Kansas 21,590 36,490 24,635 17,962 30,579 100
Kentucky 37,574 54,314 40,533 33,259 54,386 100
Louisiana 45,074 61,135 44,142 38,923 49,192 0
Maine 8,332 13,456 8,658 6,730 23,436 100
Maryland 61,942 85,133 58,346 35,045 68,729 97
Massachusetts 125,797 132,105 101,967 56,994 137,811 100
Michigan 59,771 128,284 83,208 58,848 232,606 78
Minnesota 52,108 78,255 55,067 35,377 79,919 100
Mississippi 22,402 33,983 24,422 22,706 26,030 5
Missouri 54,623 80,981 57,729 41,180 64,375 100
Montana 6,550 10,716 7,462 6,147 13,660 48
Nebraska 22,749 30,489 23,155 16,200 17,409 100
Nevada 9,106 17,450 9,026 6,446 13,193 88
New Hampshire 12,341 18,446 12,365 7,314 11,556 100
New Jersey 56,290 121,065 79,953 48,290 121,210 100
New Mexico 14,163 27,361 20,458 17,423 37,831 94
New York 180,928 356,015 260,785 155,891 707,993 100
North Carolina 132,183 160,383 131,855 93,877 90,672 100
North Dakota 4,999 8,109 5,674 4,657 7,767 74
Ohio 142,893 194,492 146,970 101,341 218,390 100
Oklahoma 40,486 61,668 49,187 38,537 44,404 100
Oregon 39,826 52,726 39,921 28,206 50,377 100
Pennsylvania 127,923 185,796 131,155 84,526 215,850 100
Rhode Island 14,959 18,751 14,301 8,980 28,506 93
South Carolina 29,362 44,432 30,956 26,869 29,990 100
South Dakota 4,873 7,509 4,514 3,711 6,568 34
Tennessee 74,561 95,022 75,184 56,209 56,936 27
Texas 171,246 269,141 181,336 146,654 145,877 87
Utah 23,734 34,613 25,583 21,108 22,486 100
Vermont 8,539 10,869 8,433 5,628 14,206 100
Virginia 62,483 93,713 60,292 38,963 47,486 95
Washington 112,627 122,227 94,307 55,539 119,891 100
West Virginia 17,780 24,243 18,869 15,898 33,053 100
Wisconsin 48,097 76,946 54,329 37,858 95,457 93
Wyoming 6,221 7,907 5,818 4,264 6,534 88

Total $2,822,472 $4,214,055 $2,968,024 $2,059,771 $4,916,734

Percent of
Federal IV-A 

At-Risk Funds
Drawn Down

(FY 1994)State

FY 1995 Federal
and State Title IV-A

and CCDBG 
Child Care Spending
(000s of 1997 dollars) a

Total Federal and State Child Care Dollars under PRWORA

FY 1997 Allocations (000s)b
Potential

Maximize Maintain No State Additional
Federal Funds State Spending Spending TANF Funds



funding to federal funds only and,
thus, put no additional state funds into
child care. Alternatively, a state could
choose to maximize the federal dol-
lars available for child care by
increasing its own related child care
spending to levels above those under
Title IV-A. And, regardless of its
decisions on child care funding, a
state could choose to move funds
from cash assistance under TANF to
child care.

Table 2 outlines these pos-
sible scenarios regarding
states’ handling of child care
funding. A state could
(1) maximize available federal
funds, (2) maintain its state
child care funding at historical
levels, or (3) eliminate all
related state child care expen-
ditures. The table also presents
the additional funds that would
be available for child care sub-
sidies if the maximum share of
TANF funds were transferred
from cash assistance to child
care. To assess the relative
change in child care funding
under these scenarios, we compare
these figures to a baseline of total fed-
eral and state spending under the
CCDBG and Title IV-A child care
programs in FY 1995, inflated to 1997
dollars.13 Focusing on the funds avail-
able for direct child care assistance to
families, we limit this comparison to
child care funds net the required qual-
ity enhancement and availability pro-
visions (see note 7).

In FY 1995, combined federal
and state expenditures on child care
under the CCDBG and Title IV-A pro-
grams were $2.82 billion in 1997 dol-
lars. Under PRWORA in FY 1997, the
combined federal and state funding
available under the CCDF will range
from $2.06 to $4.21 billion, with real-
locations from TANF potentially pro-
viding an additional $4.92 billion for
child care.

Clearly, there is the potential for
significantly higher levels of child
care funding in the states, as shown in
figure 1. If every state were to put up
enough state dollars to draw down the
maximum federal funds available,
CCDF funding in FY 1997 would
exceed that provided under CCDBG
and Title IV-A in FY 1995 in all

states. Across states, the average
increase would be about 50 percent.
However, the extent to which maxi-
mizing available federal funds would
increase the total level of federal and
related state funds available for child
care ranges widely. For example, if
Massachusetts and Washington State
provided state funds to maximize the
total federal funds available to them,
their total child care dollars would

increase by less than 10 percent
between FY 1995 and FY 1997 ($132
million versus $126 million, and $122
million versus $113 million, respec-
tively). In other states, the potential
increase is much greater. In Hawaii,
Michigan, and New Jersey, for exam-
ple, child care funding would increase
by more than 100 percent if these
states maximized federal funds. 

However, to draw down the
increased federal funds, states would
have to put up on average an addition-
al 70 percent of state dollars over and
above their FY 1995 levels (not
shown). Moreover, states with the
greatest potential increase in fund-
ing—Hawaii, Michigan, and New
Jersey—would have to increase state
spending on child care by well over
100 percent. There is evidence to sug-
gest that this increased level of invest-
ment is unlikely to occur in a number
of states. As shown in the final col-
umn of table 2, 20 states did not pro-
vide the dollars needed to draw down
their full Title IV-A allocation in FY
1994. On the other hand, some states
have committed significant resources
to child care services, beyond those
required by the Title IV-A child care

programs. A recent study by the
Children’s Defense Fund found that in
1994, 21 states had child care funding
levels that would have been sufficient
to access their maximum federal
CCDF allocation. Five states, howev-
er, expended no state money on child
care beyond their IV-A state match.
Wide variation in funding levels exist-
ed across the remaining states.14

Clearly, there are differences in states’
capacities and willingness to
fund child care services, which
are likely to affect their child
care funding decisions under the
new block grant. 

If, instead of maximizing
federal funding, states simply
maintain their historical levels
of IV-A child care spending,
federal and related state child
care funding in FY 1997 relative
to FY 1995 would remain large-
ly unchanged in many states.15 In
15 states, total federal and relat-
ed state child care funding in FY
1997 would be more than 10
percent greater than the FY
1995 level. In two states, child

care funding levels would be more
than 10 percent lower in FY 1997
under this scenario. These differences
across states reflect inflation, changes
in state characteristics used to allocate
block grant funds, prior state funding
levels, and the complex new child
care funding framework. 

If states choose not to put any
state dollars into child care and
instead fund their programs entirely
with federal funds, child care expen-
ditures in FY 1997 would exceed
those of FY 1995 in only three
states—Arkansas, Mississippi, and
New Mexico. Under this scenario,
total child care funding in the average
state would be 23 percent lower in FY
1997 than in FY 1995, and as much as
40 to 50 percent lower in some states. 

Potential Need for
Child Care Assistance 

To what extent will the child care
assistance available under the new
legislation meet the needs of the low-
income children who require it? To
answer, we need to estimate the num-
ber of children currently in need of
child care assistance and the likely
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If every state were to put up enough
state dollars to draw down the maxi-
mum federal funds available, CCDF
funding in FY 1997 would exceed that
provided in FY 1995 in all states.
However, to draw down the increased
federal funds, states would have to put
up on average an additional 70 percent
of state dollars over and above their FY
1995 levels.
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Figure 1

Percentage Change in Federal and Related State Child Care Funding for Low-Income Families in FY 1997
Relative to FY 1995 under Alternative Scenarios, Assuming No Transfer of TANF Funds

Source: Per table 2.



increase in that number as a result of
the new legislation.

For the most part, child care
assistance is intended to help low-
income families pay for child care
while the child's parents are working,
attending school, or in a training pro-
gram. Thus, one estimate of the num-
ber of low-income children potentially
in need of child care assistance might
be all low-income children. However,
this is an overestimate of the popula-
tion in need of assistance. Not all fam-
ilies include parents who are working,
in school, or in training, and not all
working families will turn to paid

child care: parents may choose to work
split shifts to care for their children,
older children may care for younger
siblings, children may care for them-
selves, or other relatives or friends
may provide child care without pay.

A more conservative estimate of
the number of low-income children
potentially in need of child care assis-
tance is the number of low-income
children of working parents who are
currently in paid child care arrange-
ments. This is a conservative estimate
because it ignores the role of the
availability of child care assistance in
family decisions: the prospect of help

paying for child care may induce par-
ents who are not working to go to
work, induce parents who are working
part-time to work full-time, or allow
families with children in self-care or
unpaid child care arrangements to
place their children in arrangements
that they could not afford on their
own. Nevertheless, we believe that
the number of low-income children in
paid child care arrangements provides
a reasonable base for assessing the
adequacy of child care funding under
PRWORA, particularly in comparison
to the adequacy of funding under
prior law.
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Table 3

Approximating the Potential Need for Child Care Assistance by Children in
Paid Child Care Arrangements under Prior Law and under PRWORA

Children under Children 6 to All Children
6 Years Old 12 Years Old under 13 Years Old

Number of Children in Low-Income Familiesa 9,071,000 8,616,800 17,687,800

Of Those, Number with Working Parent(s)b 5,090,100 5,368,300 10,458,400

Of Those, Number Estimated to Use Paid Child Carec 2,290,500 966,300 3,256,800

Number of Children in Nonworking Welfare Familiesd 3,834,600 3,151,400 6,986,000

Of Those, Number Estimated to Be Affected by PRWORA 
Work Requirementse 443,800 364,700 808,500

Of Those, Number Estimated to Turn to Paid Child Care 199,700 65,600 265,300

Potential Child Care Assistance Need under Prior Law : Children in 
Low-Income Working Families Using Paid Child Care 2,290,500 966,300 3,256,800

Potential Child Care Assistance Need under PR WORA: Need under
Prior Law Plus Children in Nonworking Families Receiving Welfare, 
Affected by PRWORA Work Requirement, and Using Paid Child Care 2,490,200 1,031,900 3,522,100

Source: Tabulations by the Urban Institute.

a. This analysis includes subfamilies living within larger families as separate families. We define low-income as having family income less than 150
percent of the federal poverty threshold but recognize that the income eligibility threshold for child care assistance varies across states. The majority of
child care subsidies, however, are provided to children in families with incomes below 150 percent of poverty.

b. This includes children in all families in which one or both parents are working full or part time.

c. Tabulations of 1992/1993 Survey of Income and Program Participation data indicate that the share of low-income children of working parents using
paid relative or nonrelative care is 45 percent for children under age 6 and 18 percent for children 6 to 12. 

d. This estimate is based on FY 1995 AFDC Quality Control administrative data, which indicate that roughly 9.5 percent of all families receiving AFDC
reported income from earnings. Therefore, 90.5 percent of all children receiving AFDC were assumed to live in families in which parent(s) are not
working.

e. Under PRWORA, states are required by TANF to move 25 percent of their nonexempt caseloads into work in 1997, with an adjustment to that require-
ment made for caseload reduction. The caseload requirement may reach as low as 11 percent in some states, but the average across states is likely to be
about 20 percent. The work participation rate increases to 50 percent by FY 2002. In order to meet TANF requirements, a single parent must work at least
20 hours a week. In two-parent families, one parent must work 35 hours per week and the other at least 20 hours per week. The number of children
estimated to be affected by the new work requirements assumes that families in the current caseload who have earnings are all working the required number
of hours. Because, under TANF, some of the families with earnings will likely need to increase their hours worked, this number underestimates the
increased need for child care under PRWORA.



There is some uncertainty about
the number of children in paid child
care arrangements. Though we can
estimate the share of children whose
families made a payment for their
care, there are no data available on the
share of children whose child care
arrangements are paid for by someone
other than the family, say, through
government-subsidized child care.

To estimate the number of chil-
dren currently using paid child care
(where payment is made either by
parents or other sources), we focus on
child care provided by relatives for
which there is some type of payment
and child care provided by nonrela-
tives, for which payment is typically
required. The latter includes family
daycare homes, day/group care cen-
ters, nursery and preschool programs,
in-home providers, and before- and
after-school care. 

As shown in table 3, we estimate
that there are roughly 10.5 million
children under the age of 13 in low-
income families (incomes below 150
percent of poverty) whose parent(s)
are currently working full or part time.
Of those children, nearly 3.3 million,
or 31 percent, are estimated to be in
paid child care, and thus represent the
population potentially in need of child
care assistance under the prior law.

Under PRWORA, additional chil-
dren will require child care as families
enter the labor force due to TANF
work requirements. The TANF work
requirement applies to 25 percent of a
state’s nonexempt welfare caseload in
FY 1997 and rises to 50 percent in FY
2002. In 1996, nearly 7 million chil-
dren lived in families who received
AFDC and had no earnings. This rep-
resented about 90 percent of the wel-
fare caseload nationwide (not shown).
We estimate that 0.8 million of these
children will have parents who move
into the labor force under PRWORA
in 1997, adding another 0.3 million
children to the number using paid
child care arrangements. When com-
bined with the level of need under
prior law, we estimate that 3.5 million
children in paid child care are poten-
tially in need of child care assistance
under PRWORA in 1997. This repre-
sents an increase of about 8 percent
over the potential need for child care
assistance in 1997 under prior law. As

the work participation rate under
TANF increases over time, more par-
ents will move into the workforce,
expanding the number of children in
need of child care assistance. If the FY
2002 work requirement of 50 percent
of a state's caseload (with no adjust-
ment for caseload reduction) were
applied in 1997, we estimate that
roughly one million more children
would enter paid child care.

Available Funds
versus Potential Need

In table 4 we compare available
funds and our estimate of the poten-
tial need for child care assistance
under prior law and based on various
state scenarios under PRWORA.
Because our estimate of the potential
need for child care assistance under
PRWORA captures changes due to
TANF work requirements but ignores
changes in families' child care deci-
sions in response to other aspects of
PRWORA, these comparisons pro-
vide a partial assessment of the ade-
quacy of child care funds under
PRWORA. To the extent that the new
legislation leads to increases in work
effort beyond that of the TANF work

requirements or allows more families
to turn to paid child care, our estimate
of the potential need for child care
assistance under PRWORA is too
low.

Under this comparison, we esti-
mate that, if states maintain their his-
torical levels of spending, the share of
children potentially in need of child
care assistance who could be served
with the available funds is approxi-
mately the same in 1997 as under prior
law—roughly one-third.16

In contrast, if states decide to
eliminate state spending on child care,
the combined effect of reduced state
spending and the increased need for
child care due to TANF work require-
ments would reduce the share of
children who could be served with
available funds to 23 percent. At the
other extreme, if states maximize the
federal child care dollars available
under PRWORA, the share of children
served could be increased to about 48
percent of those with child care assis-
tance needs. Finally, if states transfer
the maximum allowed TANF funds
from cash assistance to child care
assistance, the share of children who
could be served would be significantly
higher. Adding the full share of TANF
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Table 4
A Comparison of Available Federal and Related State Child Care Funding
for Low-Income Families and the Potential Child Care Assistance Needs of
Children under Prior Law and under Various PRWORA Scenarios in 1997

PRWORA

Maximize
Federal Maintain No State

Prior Law Dollars Spending Spending

Estimate of the Number of 
Children Who Could Be 
Served with Available Fundsa 1,061,800 1,672,000 1,177,600 817,300

Estimate of the Number of 
Children in Paid Child Care 
Potentially in Need of
Child Care Assistance 3,256,800b 3,522,100 3,522,100 3,522,100

Share of Children with 
Potential Child Care Assistance
Need Who Could Be Served 
with Available Funds 32.6% 47.5% 33.4% 23.2%

Source: Tabulations by the Urban Institute.

a. The estimated number of children who could be served with the available funds is derived by
dividing the total level of funding available by the average annual cost of providing child care. The
latter is estimated as the average child care payment for Title IV-A AFDC/JOBS child care for FY
1994. The data on child care payments were obtained from the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services Child Care Bureau.

b. Drawn from table 3.



funds to PRWORA funding, which
maximizes federal child care dollars,
would provide enough funds to serve
all children potentially in need of child
care (not shown).

Clearly, states face a wide range
of options for funding child care
assistance. The choices they make
will play a key role in determining
whether the share of families receiv-
ing child care assistance under
PRWORA increases beyond the rela-
tively low levels of coverage achieved
under prior law.

Other Key State
Decisions

Beyond choices about funding
levels for child care assistance, states
will also be making decisions about eli-
gibility, provider reimbursement rates,
and family copayments. The approach
that states take regarding these matters
also will influence whether and how
many low-income children who need
child care assistance will get it.

Under the new legislation, states
have increased flexibility in how they
target their child care dollars. At pre-
sent, many state programs serve low-
income working families in addition
to those receiving public assistance.
In light of the likely increase in need
for child care assistance among chil-
dren in families receiving public
assistance, states may choose to
restrict eligibility for low-income
working families. On the other hand,
states could choose to serve a larger
number of families and provide lower
levels of assistance per child or oper-
ate a first-come/first-served program
with a waiting list for assistance. Both
options were used by states to differ-
ent degrees under prior law.17

However, states previously did not
face the additional challenge of estab-
lishing priorities for families receiv-
ing or transitioning off welfare,
because child care was an entitlement
to families in both cases. The new law
is likely to intensify the trade-offs
states face between serving low-
income working families not on wel-
fare and those that are.

States may also modify their sub-
sidy levels or provider reimbursement
rates in order to meet their child care
objectives. The new legislation grants

states greater latitude in determining
reimbursement rates. PRWORA elim-
inates the requirement that states pay
for actual child care costs up to the
rates charged by the 75th percentile of
child care providers, subject to
statewide limits. The law also abolish-
es the requirement that payments take
into account variations in the costs of
providing child care in different set-
tings and to children of different ages
(e.g., care in a child care center is typ-
ically more expensive than that in
family daycare homes, and infant care
is typically more expensive than care
for older children). To serve a greater
number of children, states may reduce
child care subsidies, thereby increas-
ing the share of the cost paid by par-
ents. States also could limit parent
access to higher priced (and possibly
higher quality) child care settings. 

* * * * *

Our comparison of child care
funding and the potential population
of children in need of child care assis-
tance highlights the significant gap
that is likely to exist between funding
levels and the potential need of low-
income working families. As states
reevaluate their systems of child care
assistance within the new framework,
they face difficult decisions. Different
approaches will undoubtedly result in
different outcomes across states. The
challenge in each state will be to pro-
vide enough care to meet the demands
of welfare reform while continuing to
serve nonwelfare families. 

Notes

1. Currently, the single largest
source of federal support for child care, the
Child and Dependent Care Tax Credit, does
little to aid low-income families. Almost
$2.7 billion was claimed under the depen-
dent care credit in 1995 (U.S. Internal
Revenue Service. 1995. SOI Bulletin.
Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government
Printing Office). PRWORA does not affect
this credit.

2. The regulations governing the
allocation of the CCDF funds are quite
complicated. For a detailed summary of
the child care provisions of the PRWORA
legislation, see Center for Law and Social
Policy, 1996. “A Summary of Key Child

Care Provisions of H.R. 3734, the
Personal Responsibility and Work
Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996.”
August.

3. Under PRWORA child care pro-
visions, a state is required to maintain its
historic level of Title IV-A child care
spending to access its designated share of
the matching funds available under the
CCDF. However, under the provisions of
PRWORA related to the new Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
program, there are additional incentives
for the state to maintain at least a part of
that child care spending. A state’s TANF
block grant will be reduced if the state
fails to spend 80 percent of its “historic
state expenditures” for “qualified state
expenditures” in the prior year. State
expenditures on child care—up to the state
“maintenance of effort” requirement for
child care matching funds—can be count-
ed toward the state’s “qualified state
expenditures.”

4. States receive federal funds
according to the FY 1995 Medicaid
matching rates. In 1996, these rates ranged
from 50 to 78 percent (U.S. House of
Representatives, Committee on Ways and
Means. 1996. 1996 Gr een Book ).

5. Note that, under the new law, at
the end of each fiscal year all unused fed-
eral funds are redistributed to qualifying
states.

6. Federal Budgetary Implications
of the Personal Responsibility and Work
Oppor tunity Reconciliation Act of 1996.
1996. Congressional Budget Office,
December.

7. Prior to PRWORA, states were
required to use 25 percent of their
CCDBG funds for activities to improve
the quality and availability of child care.
PRWORA lowers that requirement to 4
percent, but applies it to all federal CCDF
funds.

8. See Zedlewski, Sheila, and Gian-
narelli, Linda (1997), “Diversity among
State Welfare Programs: Implications for
Reform,” New Federalism: Issues and
Options for States, series A, no. A-1,
Urban Institute (January), for a discussion
of state options under TANF.

9. Federal Budgetary Implications
of the Personal Responsibility and Work
Oppor tunity Reconciliation Act of 1996.
1996. Congressional Budget Office,
December.

10. U.S. House of Representatives,
Committee on Ways and Means. 1996.
1996 Gr een Book.
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Future Topics

11. We use “states” to refer to the 50
states and the District of Columbia.

12. Prior to PRWORA, many states
provided funding for child care assistance
above the levels required for participation
in the federal IV-A child care programs.
This analysis focuses on state child care
spending that is related to federal child
care assistance programs, and thus does
not reflect the total amount of spending in
all states. State child care spending above
the amount formerly required for the IV-
A match, a significant amount in some
states, may now be used to draw down
additional federal funds under the new
block grant.

13. The baseline FY 1995 expendi-
tures were inflated to 1997 dollars using
the August 1996 Congressional Budget
Office projection for the GDP inflator,
which forecasts a 5.47 percent increase
between these years. This baseline
assumes that child care spending in FY
1997 under prior law would have been the
same as in FY 1995, except for inflation-
ary changes. Changes between FY 1995
and 1997 in state demographic or eco-
nomic characteristics or in the Title IV-A
child care or AFDC programs would have
resulted in different overall spending lev-
els and/or a different allocation of funds
across the states. 

14. The study was based on state
child care funding in 1994. Some states
may have increased or decreased their
funding levels since then, which would
affect the amount of state matching funds
currently available. See Gina Adams and
Nicole Oxendine Poersch, 1996. Who
Cares? State Commitment to Child Care
and Early Education, Washington, D.C.:
Children’s Defense Fund, December.

15. As previously noted, however,
some states were providing state funds for
child care above the required IV-A match
prior to PRWORA. Under the CCDF,
these funds may now be used as matching
funds for federal dollars. Thus, in these
cases overall child care spending in the
state may increase even if the state does
not increase its own level of spending. 

16. These estimates assume that the
states provide the same average child care
subsidy amount under PRWORA as they
did under Title IV-A child care. PRWORA
allows states to modify many elements of
program design, which could change the
values of the subsidies provided under the
new program.

17. U.S. General Accounting Office.
1994. Child Care: Working Poor and
W elfare Recipients Face Service Gaps.
Washington, D.C., May.
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